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RE: 1300 Powell Street, Emeryville
Richard Becker - Property Qwner

Dear Mr. Peacock and Ms. Barsamian:

Mr. Becker has retained this firm to assist him in reporting
the contamlnatlon recently dlscovered at the above referenced

Attached here as Exhibit A is the subsurface 1nvestlgat10n
SaSheame M . Becker commissioned LushuGe-,,
to conduct the inves lgation because he was :
ty. It was from thlS investigation that Mr. Becker
first learned that there was o
property. Because the repor'”""”'“'””” hat the type and the
locatlon of the contamination is not consistent with _ el
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Exh1b1t B is a copy of the deed of trust smp
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subsequently sold the property toW,
S Between 1953 and 1978, the property change ands a number

of times and appears to be held for investment purposes. Aerial
photographs show that by 1959 the lot was unoccupied and by 1969
the lot was vacant. Mr. Becker purchased the property in 1978 and
uses it to store construction equipment.

Exhibit € is a report of the review by Environmental Bio-
Systems, Inc. of the historical aerial photos of the site. This
report 901nts out the ex1stence

dismantled by Augus 4 ”coapletely removed by May 3,
1957. The report further states that the 1953 photograph shows
that the site was discolored in the former tank areas and along the

former rail spur. From 19irepessseepistynbid® Ly Mr. Becker,
the photographs show the site to have beenssnaissntetdes’ Sometime
between 1959 and 1969 the old oil canning/warehouse building was
removed and the lot was completely vacant until purchased in 19%78.

Exhibit D is a 1951 Sanborn Map showing the Pennzoil Company

canning facility which had iR
throughout the northern half of the property.

When Mr. Becker purchased the property in 1978, s

siénisenenhewessissssnmmish.: During the Lush
htensssssinsivinstestdtontii o i d s Siwsiaerisert

These could only have been

1nvest1gat10n, Lus

As you can see from the history of this site,
operated a bulk storage and canning facility at the site for
years. Aerial photographs show discoloration of the so0il after the
removal of some of the tanks in 1953, Once Pennzoil sold the
property in 1953 it does not appear that there was any activity at
the site that would cause the contamination that is reported in the
Lush 1nvest1gat10n Based on the 51te S hlstory Mr. Becker asks

Very truly yours,
RANDICK & O'DEA

BFR:es
cc: Mr. Richard Becker
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Mr. Dick Becker
Construction Services
1300 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Executive Summary
Baseline Survey Report
Construction Services Site
1300 Powell Street, California

Dear Mr Becker:

Lush Geosciences prepared the attached report presenting the results of our recent

subsurface investigation to evaluate whether sgifdpdhaStindstomssntannmismuiusnnee -
the construction Services / Becker Machinery property located glldli-Ramalaiiirect in
Emeryville, California. This report was prepared to summarize the work performed to date; the

report describes methods and procedures used and presents our conclusions and

recommendations.

haiia I e . . T—

unit. The diesel @1 and most of thé_
G -

alipe site building:

Areas near the aboveground iahaiddudiailic ol Ar e,

425-001
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. Areas of potholed pavement west of the site building;
e  Areas below worn asphalt near the northwestern corner of the site;

. An area of bare ground near the north edge of the site where surficial runoff from paved

areas is directed;

xhere runoff accumulates

* An area of exposed spilnearthe hweste ar af the site

during rainy periods prior to being pumped. into public sewergystems;
S ———

An area near the west edge of the site where asphalt W

An area at the east edge of the exposed soil area at the north edge of the site adjacent to

waste 9jl storage in drums and where some spillage was apparent.

Each of these locations was judged likely to have possible surficial contamination with
diesel or oily materials dripping from eqmpment or bemg washed in dunng rainy periods. These

areas were investigated by drilligg 8 - : 2 area
concern to depths of approx1matelw.nd collectmg samples at depths equlvalent of

approximately 1 ft. 3 ft. and 3 fi.

The materials encountered were generally glgxgy_and showed some positive evidengs.of
contamination in the form of odor or | ings. Shallgw groundaterxasencountered

the aboveground fuel and oil storage area.

Selected samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel fuel LIEE)
CLOSE AL l.gicass . Sample

analyses showed that contamination was present in each of the locations sampled and all of the

samples analyzed. The dominant contaminant was gjlasd.gusasaaith, relatively low amounts of

The results of sample analyses

showed contamination in all swﬂﬂmugh the TPHmo analysis often showed
lower or non-detectable reported concentrations due to the nature of the analysis, which is better

suited for h@ter (diesel) hydrocarbong, Average concentrations in samples from thg 1-ft depth
5

showed an average concentration of more than 283 aom, TOG. Samples from borings B4 an
showed 1,200 and 2,800 ppip, respectively. Average concentrations at the 5 Ji depth putside of

B2 (3i200 ppm TOG) were approximately, 490 ppm.

Lusu GEOSCIENCES
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Based on these data, we conclude that the site has been contaminated with oi] and grease,
with relatively minor concentrations of lighter hydrocarbons. However, the following factors
indicated that the present site activities are not the source of the detected contamination:

e The lack of significant variations in the analytical results despite widely varying types of
expected concentrations and settings is not consistent with patterns which would be expected
from the wide range of types of settings explored (below asphalt, areas of relatively minor

activities) and other factors).

o The depth of contamination and the wide-spread extent of contamination is not expected
from the nature of recent sources of possible contamination given the types of possible recent

discharges and the contaminants detected.

¢ The generally higher levels of contamination in the deeper samples than in the shallower
samples indicates that surficial sources have not been the dominant points of origin.

¢ The presence of significant contamination in soil below 2 buried concrete slab where only
surficial sources are currently likely implies that some other type of source is probable.

We examined Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Oakland/Emeryville area dating from
1951. These maps showed that the site was occupied by a bulk oil storage, canning, and
warehousing facility labeled as occupied by The Pennzoil Company. The maps also indicate a
property to the west was also used for bulk petroleum storage (Cook Qil Co.) and that the site to
the north was occupied by Henry Kaiser Motors. We therefore infer that the majority of the
contamination detected onsite is related to the prior use of the site as a bulk oil storage facility.

SUMMARY
Contamination has occurred onsite and it is possible that groundwater has been affected.

Contamination in some areas exceeds 1,000 ppm TOG. Based on the levels of contamination

present, it is our recommendation that:

1. Appropriate regulatory agencies (Alameda County and the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board) be notified of the presence of contamination.

5 We recommend that Construction Services explore the possibility that present or former
insurance policies may reimburse costs of delineation and mitigation activities,
particularly if offsite migration of contaminants is eventually documented.

510-001 LusH (GEQSCIENCES
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3. We strongly recommend that the chain of title for the subject property be investigated
and possible responsible parties such as Pennzoil be identified and notified that they
will be expected to contribute to remedial costs. Additional historical research will be
useful in identifying other potential sources and possible responsible parties Agency
notification may be very useful in the process of identifying and securing assistance

from alternative responsible parties.

4. Legal representation should be procured and brought into the project if and as

necessary.

5. Further assessment of the contamination will be required by regulatory agencies and
will be critical in evaluating the extent of contamination, in verifying responsible
parties, and in identifying appropriate remedial actions.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

LUSH GEOSCIENCES

Andrew P, Lush
Senior Geologist
R.G. 4421

510-001 LusH GEQSCIENCES
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Emeryville, California

Baseline mvestugation Kep
Construction Services Facility

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Lush Geosciences prepared this report presenting the results of our recent subsurface
investigation to evaluate whether soil and groundwater contamination has occurred at the
construction Services / Becker Machinery property located at 1300 Powell Street in Emeryville,
California. The site is located on northwest corner of Powell Street and Doyle Street. Figure 1
illustrates the location of the site. The purpose of the assessment was to assess whether site
activities may have resulted in contamination of soil or groundwater at the site.

This report was prepared to summarize the work performed to date; the report describes
methods and procedures used and presents our conclusions and recommendations. The methods

and procedures used during this investigation included:
e Collecting soil samples from eight soil borings;
» Analyzing selected soil samples; and,

s Preparing this report.

1.1 Background

The site is currently occupied by a construction equipment rental yard, office, and
maintenance facility. Equipment stored at the site include pumps, water trucks, cranes, and other
equipment; maintenance facilities include aboveground diesel tanks, used oil and hydraulic oil
storage, a steam cleaner, and a self-contained parts cleaning unit. . The diesel fuel and most of the
used oil storage is in a bermed area at the north end of the site building; some used otl is present
in 55-gal drums near the north edge of the site. We understand that the site is being considered
for lease to another party, and a baseline survey was desired to evaluate site conditions prior to

transfer of responsibility for site operations to the lessee.

The site configuration is illustrated in the attached Generalized Site Plan (Figure 2). Areas

designated for investigation included:

. Areas near a storm drain where steam cleaner washout was directed and where standing

water is common during rainy periods;
. Areas near the aboveground fuel and hydraulic oil storage;

e Areas of potholed pavement west of the site building;

510-001 -1- LusH GEOSCIENCES
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o

. Areas below worn asphalt near the northwestern comner of the site;

. An area of bare ground near the north edge of the site where surficial runoff from paved

areas is directed;

. An area of exposed soil near the northwestern corner of the site where runoff accumulates

during rainy periods prior to being pumped into public sewer systems;
. Aqn area near the west edge of the site where asphalt is warped and worm; and

. An area at the east edge of the exposed soil area at the north edge of the site adjacent to
waste oil storage in drums and where some spillage was apparent.

Each of these locations was judged likely to have possible surficial contamination with
diesel or (dominantly) oily materials dripping from equipment or being washed in during rainy
periods. These areas were investigated by drilling borings within or immediately adjacent to the
areas of concern to depths of approximately 5 ft and collecting samples at depths equivalent of

approximately 1 fi, 3 ft, and 5 ft.

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION

The work performed included drilling and sampling eight borings, collecting soil samples
from each of the borings, conducting analyses on selected soil samples, and compiling and
preparing this report. This report summarizes the field and laboratory operations conducted,
methods and procedures used, and the data obtained and presents our conclusions and
recommendations based on the findings of the assessment.

2.1  Field Methods and Sampling Procedures

All borehole drilling, soil sampling, and monitoring well construction activities were
conducted using hollow-stem auger drilling and sampling equipment operated by West
HAZMAT, of Newark, California except B8, which was hand-augured due to access limitations.
West HAZMAT holds a current, valid C-57 well drillers license. The locations of the soil borings
are illustrated on Figure 2. The procedures implemented were as follows:

« Drilling equipment was thoroughly steam-cleaned with clean water prior to drilling each

boring.

o Each boring was logged in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System.

510-001 -2- LusH GEOSCIENCES
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e Samples were collected at depths of 1 ft, 3 ft, and 5 ft except in BS, which was hand-augured
and reached refusal at 1 fi; a disturbed soil sample was collected at that depth.

s Soil samples were collected (except for the sample from B8 described above) using a
California split-spoon drive sampler lined with three 2-in by 6-in brass tube liners. Soil
collected in the first (lowest) liner was preserved for analysis. Care was taken to assure that
no headspace was present in the liner following sample collection. Soil collected in the
second liner was screened with a portable photoionizing hydrocarbon vapor meter (OVM) to
provide field indications of hydrocarbon vapor concentrations. The remaining contents of the
second and third liners were extruded and logged in accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System. Immediately after a sample was collected, each end of the brass liner
that contained the soil sample to be pi:eserved for analyses was covered with aluminum foil,
capped with a polyethylene lid, and sealed with airtight tape. The samples were then labeled,
showing the boring number and depth, date, time, and job identification, and placed in iced

storage.

o All samples were stored immediately after collection, sealing, and labeling in an ice chest
containing ice, and were maintained in a refrigerated condition until they were delivered to the

analytical laboratory.

e Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained from the sampling location to the analytical
laboratory. The chain-of-custody record was signed by the sampler and placed in the
container holding the samples. Condition of the samples was noted on the chain-of-custody

record by the laboratory.

e Soil cuttings generated during borehole drilling and sampling were placed and sealed into
drums, and left onsite pending the results of the analyses.

2.2 Soil Conditions Encountered

Soil condition encountered are summarized below in Table 1. The materials encountered
were generally clayey and showed some positive evidence of contamination in the form of odor or

low OVM readings. Shallow groundwater was encountered in borings Bl (less than L ft below

W oily sheen was present on the water in B1 and a thick sheen

or emulsion of oily material was observed in B2.

510-001 -3- | LusH (GEOSCIENCES
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TABLE 1
SOIL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FACILITY
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
Page 1 of 2
Boring/Sample  Sample Blows OVM
Number Depth (ft) Soil Type Per Ft Reading
Boring B1
S-1-B1 - Gray gravel (1 ft) over dark gray and dark 31 5 ppm
brown clayey silt, very moist to wet, low
plasticity, stiff, weak petroleum odor {fill)
S-3-B1 3 Mottled orange brown, green-gray, gray 29 1.9 ppm
silty gravely sand, moist, stiff, low plasticity
slight petroleum odor (fill)
$-5-B1 5 Gray green silty gravely sand, moist, dense 33 8 ppm
silty gravely sand, moist, stiff, low plasticity
slight petroleum odor (fill)
Boring B2
S-1-B2 1 1 in asphalt over 4 ins gravel over very dark 25 18 ppm
brown clayey silt, very moist to wet, low
plasticity, stiff, moderate petroleum odor;
medium yellow brown sand, well sorted,
at 1.5 ft. Wood Fragment.
8-3-B2 3 No recovery 27
S-5-B2 [ Layered silty sand and silt, yellow brown, 39 hiypay
silty gravely sand, moist, stiff, low plasticity,
Boring B3 :
S-1-B3 1 Dark brown clayey silt, moist, non-plastic, 28 5 ppm
stiff, possible brick fragments very weak
petroleum odor
S-3-B3 3 Yellow brown sandy silt with trace gravel 15 0.8 ppm
moist, stiff, mod. plastic, no petroleum odor
S-5-B3 5 Mottled medium yellow brown sandy clayey 29 29 ppm
silt, moist, stiff, low plasticity, slight petroleum
odor
Boring B4
S-1-B4 1 1 in asphalt over dark brown clayey silt, 25 18 ppm
moist, non-plastic, stiff, moderate petroleum
odor; 3 ins concrete at 0.5 ft
S-3-B4 3 Yellow brown to medium gray gravely 22 22 ppm
clayey sandy silt, moist, stiff, slight odor
S-5-B4 5 As above 37 14 ppm
Continued on Next Page
510-001 -4 - LusH GEOSCIENCES
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TABLE 1
SOIL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FACILITY
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
_ Page 2 of 2 :
Boring/Sample ~ Sample Blows OVvM
Number Depth (1) Soil Type Per Ft Reading
Boring BS _
S-1-B5 1 1 in asphalt over dark brown clayey silt, 40 § ppm
moist, non-plastic, stiff, moderate petroleum
odor; 3 ins concrete at 0.5 ft
§-3-B5 3 Yellow brown to medium gray gravely 20
clayey sandy silt, moist, stiff, slight odor
S-5-B5 ‘ As above 34 L
Boring B6
S-1-B6 1 Very dark brown clayey silt, very moist, 39 1.1 ppm
low plasti_city, stiff, no petroleum odor;
S-3-Bé6 3 As above 22 0.5 ppm
S-5-Bé 5 Blue gray to yellow brown sandy silt, 41 11.6 ppm
moist, stiff, plastic, slight petroleum odor
Boring B7
$-1-B7 1 Dark brown clayey silt, moist, non-plastic, 22 1.1 ppm
stiff, possible no petroleumn odor
§-3-B7 3 Gray brown sandy silt with trace gravel 33 0.1 ppm
moist, stiff, low plasticity, no petroleum odor
S-5-B7 5 Mottled medium yellow brown sandy clayey 22 24 ppm
silt, moist, stiff, low plasticity, slight petroleum
odor
Boring B8
S-1-B8 I Dark brown clayey silt, moist, non-plastic, 235 8 ppm
stiff, slight petroleum odor.
-5- LusH GEOSCIENCES
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2.3  Soil Sample Analyses

Analysis of selected soil samples from the borings were performed by Sparger Technology
Laboratories, of Sacramento, California, which is certified for the request;-d analyses. The

samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons agsliSmeiaieie). Roiamaik.
by, 2nd iasaicindehilidisumein Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Meth /s

(modified) and for tWOG) using EPWsults of the analyses

are summarized in Table 1; copies of laboratory reports are attached as Appendix A.

510-001 -6- 1 usH (GEOSCIENCES
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TABLE 2

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL SAMPLES FROM SOIL BORINGS

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FACILITY

S10.001 -7-

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
Sample Sample
Number Depth (ft) TPHd TPHk TPHmo TOG
Boring Bl
S-1-Bl 1 <l.0 <1.0 24 360
S-5-B1 s 2.7 <1.0 320 430 KJG
Boring B2
S-1-B2 1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 250 .
S-5-B2 5 6.7 <1.0 210 3,200 *dé{uji /
i R |~
Boring B3 '
S-1-B3 1 1.3 <1.0 130 360
S-5-B3 5 <1.0 <1.0 ' <1.0 190
Boring B4 £ o
S-1-B4 1 17 <1.0 880 1200w | F
$-5-B4 5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 wthgg™ -t
Boring B5 e
S-1-B5 1 110 <1.0 <1.0 2,808
S-5-B5 s 17 <1.0 <1.0 500"
Boring B6 ’
S-1-B6 1 <l.0 <1.0 15 220
S-5-B6 5 12 <1.0 230 940
Hw kN
Boring B7 -
S-1-B7 1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2060
S-5-B7 5 12 <1.0 <1.0 320
Boring B8
S-1-B8 1 11 <1.0 <1.0 320
TPHA = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHk = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil -
TOG = Total oil and grease
Results given in parts per million (ppm)
< = less than laboratory minimum detection limits
LusH GEOSCIENCES
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3.0 DISCUSSION

Sample analyses from the soil borings showed that contamination was present in each of
the locations sampled and ail of the samples analyzed. The dominant contaminant was oil and
grease with relatively low amounts of lighter hydrocarbons such as diesel fueh. The differences in
reported concentrations between the TPHmo and TOG results is likely due to|the presence of
relatively heavy hydrocarbons and/or its degradation products. The TOG an ysis is judged most
appropriate for the heavier hydrocarbons associated with the motor oil con ination judged to be
dominant at this site. Until further assessment is performed, we consider the TOG numbers most
reliable as a indication of actual site conditions. Each sampled area is discussed below.

3.1 Storm Drain Area

Shallow water was encountered in boring B1 and subjective evidence of contamination
was encountered in each sample. An oily sheen was present on the water surface, which was
perched above moist soil. Sample analyses showed 360 ppm TOG at 1 ft and 430 ppm ata depth

of 5 fi.

32  Aboveground Storage Area

Shallow water was encountered in boring B2 and subjective evidence of contamination
was encountered in each sample. An oily emulsion or thick sheen was present on the water
surface, which was perched above moist soil. A clean sand was found approximately 1.5 ft below
the ground surface. Sample analyses showed 250 ppm TOG at 1 ft and 3,200 ppm TOGata

depth of 5 ft.

33 Areas of Potholed Pavement

The area of potholed pavement west of the site building was investigated with a boring
within the largest and most northerly worn area. Samples from this location showed little or no
evidence of contamination; results of laboratory analyses showed TOG concentrations among the

lowest reported at the site.

3.4  Areas of Worn Pavement

The area of worn pavement northwest of the site building was investigated with a boring
in the central portion of the area. Samples from this location showed high TOG concentrations in
the shallow sample and substantial concentrations in the 5-ft sample. This was despite the
presence of an apparently competent concrete slab at 6 ins below ground surface.

510-001 -8- LusH (GEOSCIENCES
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3.5  Areas of Bare Ground, North Edge

An area of bare ground near the north edge of the site was investigated because runoff
from rain water is directed there from adjoining paved areas. As seen with boring B4, high TOG
concentrations in were detected in the shallow sample and substantial concentrations were present
in the 5-ft sample. This contamination was also present below a concrete siab.

3.6  Area of Bare Ground, Northwest Corner

The area of exposed soil near the northwest corner of the site is where runoff accumulates
during rainy periods was explored with boring B6. Very little subjective evidence of
contamination was apparent. The shallow sample showed 220 ppm TOG; the deeper sample
showed a higher concentration of 940 ppm TOG

3.7  Worn Asphalt Area, West Edge

An area near the west edge of the site, where asphalt is warped and worn below several
parked trucks, was explored with boring B7. The shallow soil sample, containing 200 ppm TOG:;
was similar in concentration to the shallow soil sample in the exposed soil area; the deeper sample
(5 ft below grade) showed a higher concentration of 320 ppm TOG.

3.8 Area of Bare Ground, North Edge

An area at the east edge of the exposed soil area at the north edge of the site is adjacent to
waste oil storage in drums and where some spillage was apparent. A hand-augured boring was
drilled (B8) and encountered refusal at approximately 1 ft. Analysis of a sample composed of
disturbed drill cuttings was found to contain 320 ppm TOG.

3.9  Summary

The results of sample analyses showed contamination in all samples analyzed. Average
concentrations in samples from the 1-f depth outside of boringg B34 and B5, which had elevated
TOG concentrations, showed an average concentration of approximately}_S_S_ngm_Sa]nples

from borings B4 and BJ showed.1.200.a0d.2 800 ppm.sespectively. Average concentrations at

the S depth outside of B2 (3,200 ppm TOG) were approximately 490 ppm.

Based on these data, we conclude that the site has been contaminated with oil and grease,
with relatively minor concentrations of lighter hydrocarbons. However, the following factors

510-001 -9- LusH GEOSCIENCES
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indicated that the present site activities, judged to be representative of activities during the period
Construction Services has operated at the site, are not the source of the detected contamination:

e The lack of significant variations in the shallow TOG analytical results despite widely varying
types of expected concentrations and settings is not consistent with patterns which would be
expected from the wide range of types of settings explored (below asphalt, areas of relatively
minor activities) and other factors).

o The depth of contamination and the wide-spread extent of contamination is not expected from
the nature of recent sources of possible contamination given the types of possible recent
discharges and the contaminants detected. »

» The generally higher levels of contamination in the deeper samples than in the shallower
samples indicates that the surficial sources investigated have not been the dominant points of

origin.

» The presence of significant contamination in soil belgﬂ a.huried concrete slab where only

surficial discharges are likely implies that some other type of source is hkely

Because of these apparent inconsistencies, we examined Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of

the Oakland/Emeryville area dating from 1951, obtained on microfilm flam.the Laliforgia State

_W These maps showed that the site was occupleww_

: ah, Ak ach of the borings drilled
were within M@r more of 21 large abovegound stoxw and concrete pads as
noted in two of the borings are indicated to have been present during the 1950’s. The maps aiso

indicate a property to the west was also used for bulk petroleum storage (Cook Qil Co ) and that
the site to the north was occupied by Henry Kaiser Motors (Figure 3). We therefore infer that the

majority of the contamination detected onsite is related to the prior use of the site as a bulk oil
Lo

;jg;age facility.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Contamination has occurred onsite and it is possible that groundwater has been affected.
Contamination in some areas exceeds 1 ,000 ppm TOG. Based on the levels of contamination

Callforma Regional Water Quality Control Board) be notlﬁed of the presence of contamination.

At this time, we are unable to provide estimates of the vasical.or Jateral limits of contamination.
The distribution of contamination found to date is largely gopsistent with the distribution of oil

storage during operation of the Pe i fagili

510-001 ‘ -10- Lusu GEOSCIENCES




Baseline Investigation Report April 13, 1995

Construction Sewige*ciﬁw . Emeryville, California

We further recommend that Construction Services explore the possibility that present or
former insurance policies may reimburse costs of delineation and mitigation activities,
particularly if offsite migration of contaminants is eventually documented.

We also strongly recommend that the chain of title for the subject property be investigated
and possible responsible parties such as Pennzoil be identified and notified that they will be
expected to contribute to remedial costs. Additional historical research will be useful in
identifying other potential sources and possible responsible parties Agency notification may be
very useful in the process of identifying and securing assistance from alternative responsibie
parties. Legal representation should be procured and brought into the project if and as necessary.

Further assessment of the contamination will be required by regulatory agencies and will
be critical in evaluating the extent of contamination, in verifying responsible parties, and in

identifying appropriate remedial actions.

510-001 -11-
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APPENDIX A

Laboratory Results of Sample Analyses from Borings
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Analytical Laboratory Division
- Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

With Autornation in Mind

April 13, 1995

Mr. Andrew Lush

Lush Geosciences

3560 Business Drive, Suite 120
Sacramento, CA 95820

Dear Mr. Lush:

Enclosed is the report for the fifteen (15) soil samples. The samples were
received at Sparger Technology Analytical Lab on April 4, 1995.

The samples were received in fifteen (15) brass tubes. The samples were
transported and received under documented chain of custody and stored at four (4)
degrees C until analysis was performed.

The report consists of the following sections:

1. Sample Description

Il Analysis Reguest

. Quality Control Report

IV.  Analysis Resulits

No problems were encountered with the analysis of your samples.

If you have questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Bt-Fqres

R. L. James
Principal Chemist

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



-Sparger€P ©
Tech%olo‘g!z .

With Aufamation in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Sclenilfic Division

[ Sample Description

See attached Samples Description Information.

The samples were received under chain-of-custody.

i1 Analysis Request

The following ar;aiytica[ tests were requested:

Lab ID Your 1D Analysis Description
ST95-04-011A S-1-B1 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
ST95-04-012A S-1-B1 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-013A S-1-B2 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
ST95-04-014A S-1-B2 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-015A S-1-B3- TPHdiesel/motor oii/kerosene
ST95-04-016A $-1-B3 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-017A S-1-B4 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
ST95-04-018A S-1-B4 Qil & Grease

STO95-04-019A S$-1-B5 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
ST95-04-020A S-1-B5 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-021A S-1-B6 TPHdiesel/motor oil’kercsene
ST95-04-022A S-1-B6 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-023A S-1-B7 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
ST95-04-024A S-1-B7 QOil & Grease

ST95-04-025A S-1-B8 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
$T95-04-026A S-1-B8 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-027A S-5-B1 TPHdiesel/motor ocil’kerosene
ST95-04-028A S-5-B1 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-029A 5-5-B2 TPHdiesel/motor oil/lkercsene
§T95-04-030A $-5-B2 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-031A $-5-B3 TPHdiese!/motor cil’kerosene
ST95-04-032A S-5-B3 Qil & Grease

STS5-04-033A S-5-B4 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
S$T95-04-034A $-5-B4 Qil & Grease

ST95-04-035A $-5-B5 TPHdiesel/motor oilkkerosene
ST95-04-036A $-5-BS Qil & Grease

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Lab ID : " Your 1D
ST95-04-037A S-5-B6
ST95-04-038A S-5-B6
ST95-04-039A §-5-B7

ST95-04-040A S-5-B7

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobiie Laboratory Division
Sclentific Division

Analysis Description

~ . TPHdiesel/motor cil/kerosene

Qil & Grease
TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene

. Oil & Grease

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112 « Sacramento, Califomia 05827 o (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autormnation in Mind

Control

Project Specific QC. No project specific QC (i.e., spikes and/or
duplicates) was requested.

Method Blank Resuits. A method blank is a laboratory-generated
sample which assesses the degree to which laboratory operations and
procedures cause false-positive analytical results for your sample,

No target parameters were detected in the method blank associated with
your sample at the reporting limit levels noted on the data sheets in the
Analytical Results section. -

Laboratory Control Spike. A Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) is a
sample which is spiked with known analyte concentrations, and analyzed
at approximately 10% of the sample load in order to establish method-
specific control limits. The LCS results associated with your samples are
on the attached Laboratory Control Spike and Laboratory Control Spike
Duplicate Analysis Report.

Matrix Spike Results. A Matrix Spike is a sample which is spiked with
known anaiyte concentrations, and analyzed at approximately 10% of the
sample load in order to establish method-specific control limits. The
Matrix Spike results associated with your samples are on the attached
Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Analysis Report.

Accuracy is measured by Percent Recovery as in:

% recovery = (measured concentration) x 100

(actual concentration)

v Analysis Results

Results are on the attached data sheets.

3050 fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento. California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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8015 Modified Analysis Report
Project: Construction Services (510-001)

Attention: Mr. Andrew Lush Date Sampled: Apr 3, 1995
Lush Geosciences Date Received:  Apr4, 1995
3560 Business Drive, Suite 120 Date Analyzed: Apr 6, 1995
Sacramento, CA 95820 Invoice #: 4588
Matrix: Soil Units: ug/g
Lab Client TPH [#Detll TPH TPH [aDetd] Dilution
1D 10 Diesel KL Motor Oil Kerosene | 1:

ST95-04-011A|  S-1-B1 ND ‘ ND
sT95-04-013A|  s-1-B2 ND Wia| ~o | 1
ST95-04-015A|  S-1-B3 13 | D
STE5-04-017A|  S-1-B4 17 y [ o | 1
ST95-04-010a|  §1-B5 — ND |
STO5-04-021A]  S-1-86 ND | ND | 1

$T95-04-023A|  §1-87 ND . ‘ 1 ND 1

ST95-04-025A| _ S-1-B8 11 444 ND 1
msmwmﬂmsmwm

ppm = parts per milllon = ug/g = micragrama per gram '

ND = Not Detacted. mmm)mynmmammummmmn.

W ' Apr 12, 1995

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 05827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Attention:

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8015 Modified Analysis Report
Project: Construction Services (510-001)

Mr. Andrew Lush
Lush Geosciences

3580 Business Drive, Suite 120

Date Sampled: Apr 3, 1585
Date Received:  Aprd4, 1995
Date Analyzed: Apr 8, 1985

Sacramento, CA 95820 Invoice #: 4588
Matrix: Soil o Units: ug/g
Lab Client - TPH o TPH TPH Dilution

1D ID Diese! Mator Oll Kerosene 1:
ST95-04-027A S-5-B1 2.7 r ND 1
S5T95-04-029A 5-5-B2 6.7 mih ND 1
ST95-04-031A S8-5-B3 ND ND ND 1
ST95-04-033A S-5-B4 ND ND ND 1
ST95-04-035A S-5-BS 17 ND ND 1
ST95-04-037A 8-5-B6 12 L ND 1
ST95-04-039A S-5-B7 12 ND ND 1
PPD = pants per billion = upA. = mictoprams per Lites
Ppm = parts per milllon = ug/y = Micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detecind, Compound(s) may be present at concentrations baiow the detaction limit.

W Apr12, 1985

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, ING. IS CERTIFIED EY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Certification No. 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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: Mobile Laboratory Division
achnologyr | Sclenfi Dision
with Automation in Mind _

8015 Modified Matfix_S_pi:l_(é (MS) &
Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
TPHdiesel Analysis Report. .

Attention: Mr. Andrew Lush Date Sampled:  Apr 3, 1985
Lush Geosciences Date Recelved:  Apr4, 1885

3580 Business Drive, Suite 120 Date Analyzed:  Apr6, 1995
Sacramento, CA 95820

Project ID:  510-001 Project Name: Construction Services
Client 1D: MSIMéD—Batch LAB ID: ST95-04-060A MS
: §T95-04-060A MSD
Matrix: Soil : Dilution:
Conc. Sample  MS MSD MS % MSD % % RPD

Name Spike Added Result - Result Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery

TPHdiesel 30 ppm ND 23 23 ugfg 7% 7% 0% .

pob = mwu?m-w-wwﬁbgm
ppma parts per milllon ® ug/g ® MICOGIAMS por gram
ND = Not Detacted. Compounc(s) may bs present at concantrations beiow the detection limit

- W - Apr. 12, 1995

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGERTEWNOLOGYMMMW.MBCER‘HFEDBYWETATEOFCAUFQRMA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Cestification No. 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento, Califoria 95827 » (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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$320°F: Modified Analysis Report
Project: Construction Services (510-001)

Attention: Mr. Andrew Lush Date Sampled: Apr 3, 1995
Lush Geosclences Date Recsived: Apr4, 1995
3560 Business Drive, Suite 120 Date Analyzed: Apr4, 1995
Sacramento, CA 95820 Invoice #: 4588
"~ Matrix: Soil e ' Units: mg/kg
Lab Client Tole i
ID ID Amount
STE5-04-012A S-1-B1 380
- 8T95-04-014A 8-1-82 250
ST95-04-016A S-1-83 | 360
ST95-04-018A S-1-B4 L
ST95-04-020A S-1-BS Wi
ST95-04-022A S-1-86 220
$T95-04-024A 8-1-B7 200
STH5-04-026A S-1-B8 320

PRb = parts per billion = UQ/L = MictograMS per Liter

Ppm = parts per miillon = ug/g = micrograma per gram

PRM = parts par million = mg/kg = milligrams par kilogram
m-mmmmumummmmm

W Apr 6, 1995

'R-L. Jameés, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNGLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA,
o@mzmmummmmammuswmmmumm
(Certification No. 16+4)

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112 » Sacramento, Califormia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 o FAX (916) 362-0947
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Analygal Laboratory Division
Mobille Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

5520 F. Modified Analysis Report
Project: Construction Services (51 0-001)

Aftention: Mr. Andrew Lush
Lush Geosciences
4560 Business Drive, Suite 120
Sacramento, CA 95820

Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled:  Apr 3, 1995
Date Received: Apr4, 1995
Date Analyzed: Apr4, 1995
Invaice #; 4588

Units: mg/kg

Dilution

Lab ' Client
ID D Amount 1:
.ST95-04-028A $-5-B1 430 1
' ST95-04-030A . §-5-B2 | 3200 1
S§T95-04-032A £-5-B3 180 1
ST95-04-034A $-5-B4 440 1
ST95-04-036A S-5-B5 600 1
S5T95-04-038A §-5-B6 240 1
S5T95-04-040A S-5-B7 320 1
POl 2 Tata par DO = UQ/L ® MICTOgrams per Litar
PPM * parts per Milion = ugig ® miciograms pef gram
ppm = parts per miflion = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND = Mot Detected. Compound(s) inay ba present at concentrstions beiow the detaction limit
W Apr 8, 1985
. R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABCRATORY, INC, 1$ CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
CEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Cartification Na. 1814)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



: 1K FWITHESS WHEREOP: eaid CTITRAL NATIONAL MARK OF OAXLAKD. Trustes: by ite
officers thermun Wy nuthorized has hereunto signed its 'nu namy and affixed !
{ts corporate senl thie twemty firth day of April A.D+ 10323

{ CORMURATE TEAL ) And by, D

STATE UF CALIFURKIA

CO'ETT OF ALA'RDA ;sa- On this 25th day o hé year One Thomsand Nine '

tundved and twenty twe, beforc me:» F. E. O6tton. m County
of Alamedn, 3tate of Californias res EwWorns person-
ally appeared. Claud Jateh, known-to me to be th Daniel Read.known |

I WITNESS/W : fiy hand and affixed my official seal the

day and yeardn this certificate f pdre written.

g
B
o
&
3
' S
4
2
?

P. . Ootton, Notary Pullic
{ KUTARIAL SEAL ) In and for said County of Alameda, State of Californias
RECUEDED AT RPQUBST OF CAXIAXD TITLE INSURANCE AND QUARANTY CONPAKY, APR=20=1022 at 8

zin past 12 P ' /'/P’-gdok I =y —Pog’l q':’-o

5-2001 38 o 1420
'4'454:[4 PNV PTvRyrRTrosspwrvrepe Y SR FRERTE S SRR S S AL SRS IR RE +++$ﬂ-ﬁ3*ﬁﬁﬁf§ﬁ++++++i:?ﬂ: AL
I+ A+ BERAUDRY.ET-AL- TH13 INDENTURE: made thia Eightaecnth day of April A.Ds 1622. .
TO Patwoon, Isabella A. Peaudry. a fmﬁn ®le: and Geneviare
21T PERNZOIL Co. Prennan: a married woman, the parties of the firat part., and
" =4p PRNYZOTL COMPANY., s corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Q r

atate of Californin., and having its primeipal plaece of btusiness in the City of Los
Angeles, County of Los Angeles. State of California, the party of the second part.
Y1TNESSETH; That the ®ald partiss of the firet part, for and in coneideration
of the sum of Ten ($10.0G) Dollars lawful money of the United States ¢f Americs, to them
in hand paid by the said party of the second part, the receipt whapeof is heredy
ackrnowlcdged, do by thase prosents grant, targain, sell, convey and confime unto the
onid party of the second part. ‘and to its succeasors and assigno forever, all thoss
certain lots. plece- or parcels of land aituate. lying and being in the Town of Emery-

ville, County of Alomada: State of Califernis. and bounded and particularly dasoribed ' "’._'

-

as follewn, taewit. . o

- rots Numbered Thirtesn (13) to Twenty four (24) inclusive, in Rock Num-..
bered Nineteen f19) as snid lots and Hock are laid down and delineated
upon that certain tap antitled, " MAP OF THE PROPERTY OF L+ M. BRAVDRY
amd G. PFLADZAU, Deing Plot Na. 41 on J. Kellersbarger's Nep.* fited
Novarber 6, 1876, in the office of the County Recorder of said Alamsds,

County-
TOGSTHER with a1l and singilor the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
theremnte belonging or in uhywiu appertalning, and the reverasion and reversiono, re~ B
mainder nnd remainderss renta, lssues anrd profits therecf.

70 HAVE AED TO HOLD all and singular the seid presises, together with tha
appurtenancas, unto the said party of tho second part, and to Lts succsssors and aseigre

forever: subjact, however: t¢ taxes for the fiscal year 192223, which said party of
the socond part herein heredy amaumos and agreed to pay. _
I¥ WITHEOT WHEREOY: the waid parties of the first part have hersmto set thelr

hands snd seals tte day and year firot above written-

Isabella A« Beatdry. {m;
185D, JEALED AID DELIVERED Generidvye Prenmn. SRAL
il THE PRRIEKCE OF X
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JTATE OF CALIPORNIA .
COWTY OF ALAMEDA 91, 4n this 25th day of April in the year tne Thousand Kine

Hundred and Twenty two, before me. J. Neal Harris, a Notary Publie in and for the Oounty
of Alaneda. Jtate of Californim: resldimng therein, duiy commiseioned and swarn. parsof=
ally appearsd, Ipaballa A- Beaudry. a famme sole. and Cenevieve Prennan, 4 marrisd
woman l:no-n. to me to be tha pereons desoribed in and whone razes are submsoribed to
the withipn f{nstrument and they acknowledged to me that they sxecuted the swme.

IX YITNEZ3S WHEHROTY . I‘hnn hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year in this oertificate first above written.

J« Heal Farrie. Notary Pullic
{ EOTARIAT, 38AL } In and for said County of Alomeda., 3tate of California.

7.9.I.R.3tamps N0.50 Cancellaed, 4=18-22, L.C.
RECOFDED AT REQIMST OF OAKLAND TITLE IWJFURANCE AND QUARANTY COVPAUY, APR-39-1033 at

9 min paat 14 PN — e

3-2001 2% .20 oo - - ey .
e owow

¥.X.H, - COUNTY K2CORDER

b v +,
i o g B L Y T T e TP
: DEED OF OIFT

R- B. WMOTT. TH1S INDEMTURE. Made this 26th day of April in the year of our Tord

TO i One Thousnp and Twenty two.

party of the ¢ t part,and Josaie Matt. hise

J. WOTT,

wife, *he party of the neaord part.

FTITES TTH: that tha sald pArty of firat part. for and in cénolderation of

tha lavs and affection which the anid party of the first part has and baAT® fnte the
endd party o7 the ascond part, an alee for tha betiar malntenancs, nupport. prutoctinn

et 1 Reept thaad A e and narty of tha sscond part, doea by theas tosaanin sl e



¢ prporation &rant sSeel

TEE FPENNZOIL COH FANY,

a corporation organized under the lawa of the State of CALIPORMIA
HENN hia wifa,

WILLIE OSBUEN and MARGARZT J-

does hereby Grant 2
rag jelint tanants

Ccity of Emery™ ille Connty

the real properiy situated in the
of Alamadsa VSrats of Ceepribed 2y follows:
PARCEL 1: LoTs 17 to 2k {pelupive, in Bloc: 1%, 82 sald
lots and Dlock Bre shown on the "M3p of ths oporsy =F L.
penudry ana 0. Pelsdesu,” filed November 9, 7&, iz toox 5 of

in the offlice of the county Recsrier of Alameda

Maps, at Dage 1L,

county.
PARCEL 2: PORTION of Hollis street, formarly Tin Zureet, 88
rMez of the Proparty cf L, #. Teaudry
» at

sald atreet 1s shown on the
and G. Peledseu,” filed November 6,
page li, in the offlce -of the County RecoT

decceribed A8 followa:

BEGINNING at the peint o

nerthern line of Powell Streot with tha esatern Ling of Hollis
as seld strests AIe shown o0 salé

Street, formerly 7th Streat,

map, and running thence no~therly along the eaid sastern linme of
Hoills Street 8 distance of 200 feet; thence &t rtznt angles
westorly & dlstance of 30 feet to the cemier of sgigd Hollliz
stpeat; thepce AL right angles zouthorly alcn o seld senter
1ine of Follls strest a dlstance of 220 [eoet ns 5a1d northern
line of Powell Street; thence seatarly along e’z leat named Lite

30 feet to the polnt:of beginning. ;

1876, in bock © cf Mapd,
dmr of Alamecc County,

£ tnrerzecticn of the
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4 seal to b2 alixed nereld amd this instrument

An dlitness FURereol, said corporation has caused its carporale name an

o e exceuted by its dudy authorized
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ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

Innovative Solutions for a Better Environment
Cont. Lic. # 687236

23 September 1995

Mr. Dick Becker
Construction Services
1300 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: Historical Aerial Photo Review, 1300 Powell Street, Emeryville

Mr. Becker:

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS) has completed review of historical aerial
photographs of the referenced site. Review was conducted on 15 September 1995 at
Pacific Aerial Surveys in Oakland, California per your request. Below is an outline of
observations noted during our review. References made to Sanborn Maps refer
specifically to those provided to EBS by you.

1930, Photo No. GY-1930, Scale 1:9,500
This photograph is the earliest on file for the subject site. A tank farm existed at the site at

this time. Ten above ground storage tanks (ASTs) are visible in the north portion of the
property. The ASTs appear to be mounted on a concrete pad. The structure identified on
the 1951 Sanborn Map as the 0il canning and warehouse building is present in the
southwest corner of the lot. The remainder of the site appears to be unpaved.

The ASTs depicted west of the site on the 1951 Sanborn Map are also in existence at this
time. The area east of the site appears to be used almost exclusively for residences.

24 March 1947, Photo No. AV-11-4-11, Scale 1:20,000
All site ASTs depicted on the 1951 Sanborn Map are now visible in this photograph. The
large scale of this photo, however, hinders detailed observations.

6 September 1949, Photo No. AV 28-12-32, Scale 1:7:200 B
The site appears to remain unchanged from the 1947 picture.

14 August 1953, Photo No. AV-119-09-28, Scale 1:10,000
This photograph (Attachment 1) shows the tank farm to be partially dismantled. Only 8 of

the 21 ASTs shown on the 1951 Sanborn Map are seen at the time of this photo. Severe
discoloration of the concrete pads is visible where the tanks used to stand. Impressions
left by the ASTs in the northern part of the site are almost completely obliterated by the
discoloration. In addition, discolored ground is seen in other large portions of the site.

30997 Huntwood Ave, Suite 104 Hayward, CA 94544 (510) 429-9988  Fax (510) 429-2189



23 September 1995 . Construction Services . Page 2
1300 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Ground beneath a rail spur adjacent to and west of the site appears darkly discolored. The
discoloration continues along the spur to the north, then follows another spur west,
approximately 80 feet beyond the north property border. |

3 May 1957, Photo No. AV-253-7-20, Scale 1:12,000

This photo (Attachment 2) shows that all of the ASTs have been removed. The structure
previously utilized for oil canning and warehousing remains. The concrete pads and 3-foot
high walls surrounding the pads (as identified on the 1951 Sanborn Map) also appear to
remain. The discoloration of ground seen in the 14 August 1953 photo is still evident in
several locations throughout the site. At least one vehicle is seen parked on the lot.
Numerous unidentified items, many similar in size and shape, are seen on the site.

The rail spur west of the site has been removed. Soil discoloration in the area of the two
rail spurs identified in the 1953 picture is also still present. The tank farm west of the site

still exists. '

7 July 1959, Photo No. AV-337-7-23, Scale 1:9.600
In this picture, the site appears unoccupied. The oil canning/warehouse building still
remains, The AST farm west of the site has been dismantled.

2 May 1969, Photo No. AV-902-6-17, Scale 1:12.000
This photograph shows that the ocil canning/warehouse building has been removed. The

lot appears vacant..

24 April 1973, Photo No. AV-1100-6-19. Scale 1:12,000
This photo shows the site to appear to remain unchanged from the 1969 picture.

19 May 1975, Photo No, AV-1193-6-17, Scale 1:12,000

Although the site appears to remain vacant and unoccupied in this photograph, a oval
shaped, unpaved path (bicycle tracks?) is seen in the central portion of the site.

14 September 1979, Photo No. AV-1750-6-20, Scale 1:12.000
This picture shows the present site structure being erected. At the time of this photo, it _
appears only the foundation had been completed. No ground discoloration is evident.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT 118-378B
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1300 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

EBS appreciates this opportunity to provide our services to you. If you have any
questions or comments, please call the undersigned at (510) 429-9988.

Sincerely,

Dave A. Sadoff
Project Manager, RE. A, RG.

/DAS
encl.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT 118-378B



23 September 1995 . Construction Services . Attachment 1
¢ : 1300 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

- ATTACHMENT 1
1953 AERIAL PHOTOGRAP

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC., PROJECT 113-378B
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23 September 1995 . Construction Services . Atachment 2
1300 Powell Street

Emeryville, California

ATTACHMENT 2
1957 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT 118-378B



li 1 m u.uf
¢ I 41 i
| I tf\j-hmi

*' IIMJE
!&t{ A:‘-" 771




I 1
. ..~..4...!i.

. .aAJl-r._nH.mulul._n P

L

hY

-

[t fuigrmrm— R, R
. - et

v e

-

i g F el i

L

e .,...«ﬂ ¢

i i

N - g
R =7 1L svs e 20

IS

S|

Tl 2 | ..w...n

R

K .Yt.._.w\T.\"....q.rk.‘.J..‘., r
3 =

agiie Lt Y

EPREREE

e T Y o
S M 4 Ll PN ot e b

= WS B

TS T TG
PR Y iy

T e TS §

[ ——

....,....rr}m..q..h,,.im St

i oo 1
o S

=




